Life expectancy

Non-annuitants: RP-2000 Mortality Table projected to 2028 with Scale AA
Annuitants: RP-2000 Mortality Table projected to 2020 with Scale AA

Discount rate: GASB Statement No. 73 requires projected benefit payments be discounted to
their actuarial present value using a tax-exempt, high-quality municipal bond rate.

For the Incentive Retirement Plan, which does not hold assets, the total pension liability is based
on the discount rate of 3.58% and 2.85% as of June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The rates
are based on the municipal bond rates as of the measurement dates. The municipal bond rates
for 2017 and 2016 are based on the Bond Buyer 20-Bond General Obligation (GO) Index published
on June 29, 2017 and June 30, 2016, respectively.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the
total pension liability as of June 30, 2017 calculated using the discount rate of 3.58%, as well
as what the total pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate 1­
percentage point lower (2.58%) or 1-percentage point higher (4.58%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(2.58%) (3.58%) (4.58%)

Total pension liability 23,172 $ 22,312 $ 21,457 $

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM ANNUAL REPORT 2017 | 68

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (IN THOUSANDS)

Changes in Total Pension Liability for the Incentive Retirement Plan:

Fiscal Year Ended June 30 2017 2016

Total pension liability – beginning  $22,246  $24,990

Changes for the year:
Service cost  862 718
Interest  629 877
Differences between expected and actual experience   1,287 -
Changes of assumptions and other inputs   (628)  921
Benefit payments   (2,084)   (5,260)
Total pension liability – ending (a)   22,312   22,246

Fiduciary net position – beginning  - ­
Contributions – employer   2,084   5,260

Benefit payments   (2,084)   (5,260)

Administrative expenses  - ­
Fiduciary net position – ending (b)  - ­

Net pension liability – ending (a)-(b)  $22,312  $22,246

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total
pension liability 0.00% 0.00%

Covered-employee payroll*  $77,644  $95,653

Net pension liability as a percentage of covered-
employee payroll 28.74% 23.26%

Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee
payroll 2.68% 5.50%

*Covered payroll for 2016 is the 2015 covered payroll, increased by payroll
growth of 3.5%

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM ANNUAL REPORT 2017 | 69

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (IN THOUSANDS)

c. Basic Retirement Plan - Classified Employees

The Basic Retirement Plan is a single employer defined contribution plan administered by the
System.  The Plan does not issue standalone financial statements.

The Defined Contribution Program of the Basic Retirement Plan for Classified Employees (Basic